19. Off-Balance Sheet Foreign Currency Derivative
Instruments Net Asset/(Liability) Position (19a-19b)

- - -

19a. Active-Balance Sheet Foreign Currency Derivative
Assets

- - -

19b. Off-Balance Sheet Foreign Currency Derivative Assets - - -

20. Net Foreign Currency Asset/(Liability) Position (9-
18+19)

6,561,306 1,084,902 17,558

21. Monetary Accounts Net Foreign Currency
Asset/(Liability) Position (1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-
16a)

2,089,025 332,018 17,558

22. Fair Value Of Financial Instruments Used To Manage
Foreign Currency Position

- - -

23. Amount Of Hedged Foreign Currency Assets - - -

24. Amount Of Currency Hedged Liabilities - - -

25.Export - - -

26.Import  - - -

LOKMAN HEKİM ENGÜRÜSAĞ SAĞLIK, TURİZM, EĞİTİM HİZMETLERİ VE İNŞAAT TAAHHÜT A.Ş.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Interim Period ended 31 December 2020
(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (TRY) unless otherwise stated.)

52

Sensitivity Analysis;

Sensitivity analysis has been made in order to indicate the base scenario that as of 31 December
2019, 20% depreciation and appreciation of the Turkish Lira against the exchange rate and assuming
that all the variables, including the interest rates, are fixed. (31 December 2019: 20%)

31 December 2020 Gain/(Loss)

  Foreign Exchange
Appreciation

Foreign Exchange
Depreciation

In case +/- 20% Fluctuation of USD Rate

 1- U.S. Dollar Net Asset/(Liability) 264,204 (264,204)
  2- Hedged Portion from U.S. Dollar Risk (-)  -  -
 3- U.S. Dollar Net Effect (1 +2)  264,204 (264,204)

 In case +/- 20% Fluctuation of EURO Rate

 4- EURO Net Asset/(Liability) 47,297 (47,297)
 5- Hedged Portion from EURO Risk (-)  -  -
 6- EURO Net Effect (4+5)  47,297 (47,297)
 TOTAL (3+6) 311,501 (311,501)

31 December 2019 Gain/(Loss)

Foreign Exchange

Appreciation
Foreign Exchange

Depreciation
In case +/- 20% Fluctuation of USD Rate

 1- U.S. Dollar Net Asset/(Liability) 1,288,907 (1,288,907)

 2- Hedged Portion from U.S. Dollar Risk (-)  - -

 3- U.S. Dollar Net Effect (1 +2)  1,288,907 (1,288,907)

In case +/- 20% Fluctuation of EURO Rate

  4- EURO Net Asset/(Liability) 23,354 (23,354)

 5- Hedged Portion from EURO Risk (-) -  -

 6- EURO Net Effect (4+5)  23,354 (23,354)

 TOTAL (3+6) 1,312,261 (1,312,261)

32. NOTES TO CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Cash flow statement has been presented with consolidated financial statements.

Cash-Flow Items
Beginning

of the
Period

Generating
Cash Flow

Non-Generating
Cash Flow*

End of the
Period

Short-Term Bank Borrowings 73,975,050 (61,385,358) 32,010,146 44,599,838
Long-Term Bank Borrowings 55,290,955 51,044,381 (31,600,481) 74,734,855
Leasing Debts (Short-Term) 7,606,149 (6,943,415) 7,072,209 7,734,943
Leasing Debts (Long-Term) 52,159,923 - (15,188,229) 36,971,694
Financial Leasing Debts
(Short-Term)

997,428 (1,812,419) 842,775 27,784

Financial Leasing Debts
(Long-Term)

1,563,732 (1,051,369) (138,399) 373,964

(*) Interest accruals and fair value differences have been reported in this column.

LOKMAN HEKİM ENGÜRÜSAĞ SAĞLIK, TURİZM, EĞİTİM HİZMETLERİ VE İNŞAAT TAAHHÜT A.Ş.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Interim Period ended 31 December 2020
(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (TRY) unless otherwise stated.)

53

33. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS- EXPLANATIONS ON THE FAIR VALUE AND FINANCIAL
RISK MANAGEMENT

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Fair value is the amount which can be measurable with closest market price that can be obtained in a
sale process except forced sale or liquidation in which there are applicants for both selling and buying.